

GAHC010263062025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7124/2025**

SHAHADOT ALI  
SON OF LATE ERFAN ALI, TUTOR PRINCIPAL, HAMIDABAD COLLEGE,  
VILL- SATSIA, P.O.- JAMADARHAT, P.S. FAKIRGANJ, DIST.- DHUBRI,  
ASSAM, ARPHOO.ALI2013@GMAIL.COM, PHONE NO.- 9859043615

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, EDUCATION  
(HIGHER) DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-  
06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR  
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

5:THE OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY  
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

6:THE GOVERNING BODY  
HAMIDABAD COLLEGE  
SATSIA REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT NAMELY SHAMSUL HOQUE  
CHAUDHURY  
SON OF LATE ABDUL HAMID  
VILL- CHOOTOKALIA PART-III  
PS- FAKIRGANJ  
DIST.- DHUBRI  
PIN- 783330

7:DR. KASHYAP BISAWS  
IN-CHARGE PRINCIPAL  
HAMIDABAD COLLEGE  
SATSIA  
DHUBRI  
PIN- 78333

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A R BHUYAN, MR. A ALI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 31-03-2026**

Heard Mr. A Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner is aggrieved with the issuance of the 2<sup>nd</sup> Show-Cause Notice, despite having participated in the 1<sup>st</sup> Show-Cause Notice along with a reply to the same.

Issue notice of motion, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. AR Tahbildar, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

Extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the

respondents appearing today within 2 (two) working days.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by speed post within 3 (three) days.

List the matter again on 08.05.2026.

Respondents to file their counter-affidavits in the meantime.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**